assumptions used are reasonable and the significant effects of the transaction are properly reflected. However, the estimates and
assumptions are subject to change as additional information becomes available. The pro forma statements do not reflect any cost savings
(or associated costs to achieve such savings) from operating efficiencies, synergies or other restructuring that could result from the
Acquisition.

This information should be read in conjunction with the Armada Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information
(including the notes thereto), the Armada Consolidated Financial Statements (including the notes thereto), the Mesa Consolidated
Financial Statements (including the notes thereto), “Armada’s Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations,” “Mesa’s Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and
“Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements” appearing elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.

September 30, 2012
(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Combined Balance
Sheet:

Mesa Energy
Holdings, Inc.

Armada Oil,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,857,685 $ 579,999 $ - $ 3,437,684
Oil and gas properties, net $ 10,066,689 $ 27,268,211 $ (10,678,609) $ 26,656,291
Total assets $ 19,129,124 $ 27,886,317 $ (9,233,051) $ 37,782,390
Total liabilities $ 10,730,381 $ 1,402,830 $ - $ 12,133,211
Total stockholders’ equity $ 8,398,743 $ 26,483,487 $ (9,233,051) $ 25,649,179

23

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Combined
Statement of Operations Data:

Mesa Energy
Holdings, Inc.

Armada Oil,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Oil and gas sales $ 11,477,268 $ 87,832 $ - $ 11,565,100
Total operating expense $ 9,523,213 $ 927,411 $ 720,423 $ 11,171,047
Net income (loss) $ 164,687 $ (839,575) $ (146,394) $ (821,282)
Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 0.00 $ (0.05) $ (0.02)
Basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding
used in basic net loss per share calculation 83,712,000 17,402,946 (49,979,809) 51,135,137

Diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding
used in diluted net loss per share calculation 85,485,306 17,402,946 (51,753,115) 51,135,137

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011 and March 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Combined
Statement of Operations Data:

Mesa Energy
Holdings, Inc.

Armada Oil,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Oil and gas sales $ 6,941,354 $ 77,289 $ - $ 7,018,643
Total operating expense $ 6,221,705 $ 611,511 $ - $ 6,833,216
Net income (loss) $ 4,151,958 $ (534,222) $ 181,045 $ 3,798,781
Basic earnings (loss) per share $ 0.07 $ (0.05) $ - $ 0.09
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 0.06 $ (0.05) $ 0.09
Basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding
used in basic net loss per share calculation 61,494,530 10,126,921 (27,762,339) 43,859,112

Diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding
used in diluted net loss per share calculation 67,905,495 10,126,921 (31,608,918) 46,423,498

Armada’s Summary Financial Information

The following tables set forth a summary of certain selected consolidated financial data of Armada for the three and six month
periods ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, and for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2012 and 2011. This information is derived from
Armada’s consolidated financial statements. Historical results are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for any
future period. The consolidated financial data below should be read in conjunction with “Armada’s Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and Armada’s consolidated financial statements and notes included